
No. 03-55166; 03-55169
(Consolidated)

CALENDARED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT *EN BANC* MARCH 21, 2006

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

BILL LOCKYER, *et al.*,
Defendants/Appellants,

and

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF LABOR AND CONGRESS OF INDUSTRIAL
ORGANIZATIONS and CALIFORNIA LABOR FEDERATION, AFL-CIO,
Intervenors/Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, SOUTHERN DIVISION,
CIV. NO. 02-00377-GTL
HON. GARY L. TAYLOR, U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
LOS ANGELES TAXI INDUSTRY
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
(Cal. S.B. No. 154908)
2121 K Street, NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20037
Telephone: (202) 669-5135
Facsimile: (202) 318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Identity and Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction	2
Summary of Argument.....	4
Argument.....	5
I. Federalism and Statutory Construction Define the Presumptions on Federal Preemption	5
A. No General Presumption Against Preemption	5
B. Federal Statute Affects Market-Participant Exception’s Viability	7
C. Market-Participant Issues Lend Themselves to <i>Dicta</i>	10
II. Market-Participant Analysis Includes “Bright-Line” Factors	11
A. Form and Scope of State Action	13
B. Impact on Plaintiff.....	13
C. State’s Objective.....	14
D. Impact on Unrelated Conduct	15
E. Penalties.....	16
F. <i>De Minimis</i> Exemption.....	18
Conclusion	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alameda Newspapers, Inc. v. City of Oakland</i> , 95 F.3d 1406 (9 th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors v. Metro. Water Dist.</i> , 159 F.3d 1178 (9 th Cir. 1998)	8-10
<i>Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. Associated Builders & Contractors</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993)	4, 9-13, 15, 16
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	3, 6
<i>Building & Construction Trades Department, AFL-CIO v. Allbaugh</i> , 295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Cardinal Towing & Auto Repair, Inc. v. City of Bedford</i> , 180 F.3d 686 (5 th Cir. 1999)	12, 14
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	3
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	4, 8
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	4-6, 18
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	3
<i>Dillingham Constr. N.A., Inc., v. County of Sonoma</i> , 109 F.3d 1034 (1999)	11
<i>Dillingham Constr. N.A., Inc., v. County of Sonoma</i> , 57 F.3d 712 (1995), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997)	8, 9, 11
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. SCAQMD</i> , 2005 WL 1163437 (C.D. Cal. May 5, 2005)	1
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. SCAQMD</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004)	1

<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. SCAQMD</i> , No. 05-56654 (9 th Cir. filed Oct. 31, 2005).....	2
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. EPA</i> , 217 F.3d 1246 (9 th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Frost v. Railroad Comm’n of State of California</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926)	14, 17
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	6-7
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 475 U.S. 608 (1986)	13, 17
<i>Hydrostorage, Inc. v. N. California Boilermakers Local Joint Apprenticeship Comm.</i> , 891 F.2d 719 (9 th Cir. 1989).....	8-10
<i>In re Bubble Up Delaware, Inc.</i> , 684 F.2d 1259 (9 th Cir. 1982).....	17
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	3
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	2
<i>Northwest Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm’n</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989)	8
<i>Olympic Pipe Line Co. v. City of Seattle</i> , 437 F.3d 872 (9 th Cir. 2006).....	12, 13, 17
<i>Priebe & Sons v. U.S.</i> , 332 U.S. 407 (1947)	16
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	3, 6, 7, 10, 13
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 830 F.2d 1052 (9 th Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>Tocher v. City of Santa Ana</i> , 219 F.3d 1040 (9 th Cir. 2000), <i>abrogated on other grounds, City of Columbus v. Our Garage & Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002).....	10, 13
<i>U.S. Dept. of Energy v. Ohio</i> , 503 U.S. 607 (1992)	17
<i>U.S. v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	3, 6-7

Washington State Bldg. and Const. Trades Council, AFL-CIO v. Spellman, 684 F.2d 627 (9th Cir. 1982).....17

White v. Massachusetts Council of Constr. Employers, 460 U.S. 204 (1983)11, 12

Wisconsin Dep’t of Indus., Labor & Human Relations v. Gould, 475 U.S. 282 (1986) 3, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16

Wyoming v. Oklahoma, 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....8

FEDERAL CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 33, 4, 7, 8, 9, 11

U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 22, 8

Clean Air Act §211(c)(4), 42 U.S.C. §7545(c)(4).....7

Clean Air Act §211(m), 42 U.S.C. §7545(m)7

Clean Air Act §307(b), 42 U.S.C. §7607(b).....7

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

64 Fed. Reg. 29,573 (1999)7

CALIFORNIA STATUTES

Assembly Bill 188917

LOCAL REGULATIONS

South Coast Air Quality Management District Rule 1194(d)(4).....1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amicus Curiae Brief of South Coast Air Quality Management District in Support of Reversal (Feb. 28, 2006)5, 10, 15

CALENDARED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT *EN BANC* MARCH 21, 2006
